### SENATE FINANCE

### HB 1 & 2 AMENDMENT PACKET

05/19/15

## 01-03 DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Sen. Morse, Dist. 22 May 7, 2015 2015-1621s 05/04

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL

1 Amend the bill by deleting sections 66-68.

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL - Page 2 -

2015-1621s

### AMENDED ANALYSIS

### Delete:

- 27. Requires the department of information technology to establish statewide standards for information technology, networks, and cyber security.
  - 28. Clarifies the department of information technology's purchasing policy for state agencies.

Sen. Forrester, Dist. 2 May 11, 2015 2015-1687s 04/10

granted a waiver by the commissioner.

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL

	Amend the bill by replacing section 66 with the following:
2	
3	66 New Paragraph; Department of Information Technology; Statewide Standards and Protocols
1	Amend RSA 21-R:4 by inserting after paragraph XVII the following new paragraph:
5	XVIII. Establishing as necessary, after consultation with the information technology council
3	established under RSA 21-R:6, statewide standards and protocols for information technology
7	networks, and cyber security, which shall be adhered to by all executive branch agencies unles

## 06-56 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Sen. Reagan, Dist. 17 May 11, 2015 2015-1681s 09/06

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL

1 Amend the bill by replacing section 369 with the following:

2

- 3 369 Operating Budget; Transfer of Dedicated Funds. Notwithstanding RSA 6:12 and any other
- 4 law to the contrary, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the department of administrative
- 5 services shall transfer \$2,500,000 from the funds collected for educational credentialing pursuant to
- 6 RSA 186:11, X to the education trust fund established under RSA 198:39.

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL - Page 2 -

2015-1681s

### AMENDED ANALYSIS

133. Transfers funds collected for educational credentialing to the education trust fund and transfers funds from the MtBE settlement to the general fund.

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL

1	Amend the bill by replacing sections 335-336 with the following:
2	
3	336 Chartered Public Schools; Funding. Amend RSA 194-B:11, I(b)(1) to read as follows:
4	(b)(1) Except as provided in subparagraph (2), for a chartered public school authorized
5	by the state board of education pursuant to RSA 194-B:3-a, the state shall pay tuition pursuant to
6	RSA 198:40-a plus an additional grant of \$2,000 directly to the chartered public school for each pupil
7	who is a resident of this state in attendance at such chartered public school. Beginning July 1,
8	2015 and every biennium thereafter, the department of education shall adjust the per pupil
9	amount of the additional grant based on the average change in the Consumer Price Index
10	for All Urban Consumers, Northeast Region, using the "services less medical care services"
11	special aggregate index, as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, United States
12	$Department\ of\ Labor.$
13	Effective Date. Section 336 of this act shall take effect July 1, 2015.

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL - Page 2 -

2015-1643s

### AMENDED ANALYSIS

110. Adjusts the grant for chartered public school pupils based on the Consumer Price Index.

## 01-38 TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Sen. Forrester, Dist. 2 Sen. Little, Dist. 8 April 30, 2015 2015-1519s 04/01

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL

1	Amend	the	bill	by	replacing	section	254	with	the	following
---	-------	-----	------	----	-----------	---------	-----	------	-----	-----------

2 3

4

5

6 7 254 Meals and Rooms Tax; Distribution to Cities and Towns. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, the state treasurer shall fund the distribution of revenue to cities and towns pursuant to the formula for determining the amount of revenue returnable to cities and towns under RSA 78-A:26, I and II at no more than the fiscal year 2015 distribution.

## 06-58 COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Sen. Forrester, Dist. 2 May 4, 2015 2015-1545s 06/03

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL

1 Amend the bill by deleting section 366.

Deletes CCSNH appropriation reduction of \$1.25m per year.

## 06-50 UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

1

19

20

2122

23

24

25 26

27

28

29

30

32

paragraph.

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL

1 State College and University System; Trustees of the University System. Amend RSA 187-

2	A:13 to read as follows:
3	187-A:13 Trustees of University System. The general government of the university system and
4	its constituent divisions and institutions shall be vested in a single board of 27 trustees composed as
5	follows and in accordance with the following conditions:
6	I. [Eight] Ten ex-officio members: the governor of the state, the chancellor of the university
7	system, the commissioner of agriculture, markets, and food, the commissioner of education, the
8	president of the university of New Hampshire, the president of Plymouth state university, the
9	president of Keene state college, the president of the Granite state college, the speaker of the
10	house of representatives or designee, the president of the senate or designee;
11	II. [Eleven] Eight members appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the
12	council;
13	III.(a) Two members shall be students enrolled at Keene state college, Plymouth state
14	university, Granite state college, or the university of New Hampshire who shall serve as student
15	trustees, for the term indicated in this paragraph, on a rotating basis in the order listed below:
16	(1) One student each from the university of New Hampshire and Plymouth state
17	university.
18	(2) One student each from Plymouth state university and Granite state college.

(b) The student trustees shall be elected by the student body at the school responsible for providing the student trustees. The term of the student trustees shall be for one year commencing July 1 of the year for which the student was elected and ending June 30 of the next year. Student trustees shall be expected to serve the full duration of their elected term. In the event that a student trustee ceases for any reason to attend the school from which the student was elected, the chancellor of the university system shall declare a vacancy in that student trustee position, and the school causing the vacancy shall elect a replacement student trustee who shall serve for the remainder of the predecessor's term. Graduation of a student trustee shall not constitute a vacancy under this

(3) One student each from Granite state college and Keene state college.

(4) One student each from Keene state college and the university of New Hampshire.

- IV. Four members elected by the alumni of the university of New Hampshire:
- V. One member elected by the alumni of Keene state college:
  - VI. One member elected by the alumni of Plymouth state university[-];

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL - Page 2 -

- 1 VII. One member elected by the alumni of Granite state college.
- At all times, 2 members of the board shall be farmers and both major political parties shall be
- 3 represented on the board.

Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL - Page 3 -

2015-1769s

### AMENDED ANALYSIS

1. Changes the membership of the university system of New Hampshire board of trustees.

# 03-35 DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Sen. Morse, Dist. 22 May 8, 2015 2015-1656s 05/10

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL

1 Amend the bill by deleting section 310.

### Draft Amendment to HB 2-FN-A-LOCAL - Page 2 -

2015 - 1656s

### AMENDED ANALYSIS

Delete:

99. Suspends the credit of meals and rooms tax revenue to the division of travel and tourism.